

For Opinion See <u>2006 WL 3230162</u>, <u>445 F.Supp.2d 400</u>, <u>2006 WL 453215</u>, <u>414 F.Supp.2d</u> 469

United States District Court, S.D. New York.

M.K.B., O.P., L.W., M.A., Marieme Diongue, M.E., P.E., Anna Fedosenko, A.I., L.A.M., L.M., Denise Thomas, and J.Z., on their own behalf, and on behalf of their minor children and all others similarly situated, Plaintiffs,

v.

Verna EGGLESTON, as Commissioner of the New York City Human Resources Administration; Robert Doar, as Commissioner of the New York State Office of Temporary and Disability Assistance; and Antonia C. Novello, as Commissioner of the New York State Department of Health, Defendants.

No. 05 Civ. 10446 (JSR). January 31, 2006.

Plaintiffs' Memorandum in Further Support of Their Motions for Preliminary Injunction and Class Certification

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

## PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ... 1

# ARGUMENT ... 1

- I. Plaintiffs Meet the Standards for Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction ... 1
- A. Class Members Are Suffering Irreparable Injury ... 1
- B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits ... 2
- 1. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Not Barred From By The Doctrine Of Res Judicata ... 2
- 2. Named Plaintiffs Have A Clear Legal Right to the Relief Sought ... 5
- 3. The Statutes Relied On By The Plaintiffs Are Enforceable under§ 1983 ... 9
  - (a) The City defendant's arguments regarding § 1983 are without merit ... 9
  - (b) State Defendant's § 1983 arguments are without merit ... 14
- 4. Plaintiffs have Established Liability under Monell ... 16
- 5. State Defendants' Remaining Arguments Are Without Merit ... 19
- a. The Plaintiffs' Claims Are Not Barred by the Eleventh Amendment ... 19
- b. Disabled Qualified Aliens Are Eligible for Food Stamps ... 19

c. The Fair Hearing Process is Not Adequate Supervision ... 22

II. The Proposed Class Should Be Certified ... 23

CONCLUSION ... 25

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ass'n of Comm. Org. for Reform Now v. NYC Dep't of Educ., 269 F. Supp. 2d 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ... 12

Becker v. Toia, 439 F. Supp. 324 (S.D.N.Y. 1977) ... 1

Blessing v. Freestone, 520 U.S. 329 (1997) ... 10, 11, 14

Bryson v. Shumway, 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002) ... 13

Burgio and Campofelice, Inc. v. NYS Dep't of Labor, 107 F.3d 1000 (2d Cir. 1997) ...

Burley v. City of New York, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4439 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ... 24

Cokely v. NYCCOC, 2003 WL 1751738 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2003) ... 25

Community Health Care Ass'n v. DeParle, 69 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) ... 16

Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park, 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995) ... 24

DaJour B. v. City of New York, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10251 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2001) ... 14

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123, 28 S. Ct. 4441, 52 L. Ed. 714 (1908) ... 19

Freir v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 303 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2002), 538 U.S. 998 (2003) ... 10

Gean v. Hattaway, 330 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2003) ... 13

<u>Gonzaga University v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002)</u> ... 9, 10

<u>Graus v. Kaladjian, 2 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)</u> ... 14

<u>Hurley v. Toia, 432 F. Supp. 1170 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)</u>, aff'd, <u>573 F.2d 1291 (2d Cir. 1977)</u> ... 1

Interoceanica Corp. v. Sound Pilots, Inc., 107 F.3d 86 (2d. Cir. 1997) ... 3, 4, 5

McCree v. Odom, No. 4.00 Civ. 173 (E.D.N.C. 2002) ... 13

Monell v. Dept. of Social Servs., 436 U.S. 683 (1978) ... 16

Morel v. Giuliani, 927 F. Supp. 2d 622 (S.D.N.Y. 1995.) ... 24

Mundell v. Bd of County Comm., 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1985 (2005) ... 13

Pecere v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield, 194 F.R.D. 66 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) ... 24

Rabin v. Wilson-Coker, 362 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004) ... 10, 13, 15

Reynolds v. Giuliani, 118 F. Supp. 2d at 386 ... 15, 24

Reynolds v. Giuliani, 35 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) ... 1

Reynolds v. Giuliani, 43 F. Supp. 2d 492 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) ... 1

Reynolds v. Giuliani, No.98 Civ. 8877(WHP), 2005 WL 342106 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2005)
... passim

Roberson v. Giuiliani, No.99 Civ. 100900, 2000 WL 760300 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2000)

Robidoux v. Celani, 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1992) ... 24

Sabree v. Richman, 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004) ... 10, 15

Sec. and Exch. Comm'n v. First Jersey Sec., Inc., 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996) ... 4

Taylor v. Vermont Dep't of Educ., 313 F.3d 768 (2d Cir. 2002) ... 12

Walker v. Eggleston, No. 04 Civ. 0369 (WHP), 2005 WL 639584 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ... 11, 15, 24

White v. Martin, No. 02-4 54 Civ. (C.D. October 3, 2002) ... 13

White v. Mathews, 559 F.2d 852 (2d Cir. 1977), 435 U.S. 908, 98 S.Ct. 1458, 55 L.Ed.
2d 500 (1978) ... 24

Williston v. Eggleston, 379 F. Supp. 2d 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), 2006 WL. 163491 (S.D.N.Y., Jan. 24, 2006) ... passim

Wright v. Roanoke Redev. Hous. Auth., 479 U.S. 418 (1987) ... 10

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

7 U.S.C. § 2020 ... 22

7 U.S.C. § 2020(e)(2)(b)(iii) ... 14

7 U.S.C. § 2020(e)(3) ... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1612(a)(2)(F)(2) ... 19

8 U.S.C. § 2012(r) ... 19

```
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) ... 12

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2 ... 13

42 U.S.C. § 1396a ... 22

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(5) ... 14, 15, 16

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8) ... 10, 13, 14

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ... passim

69 Fed. Req. 20724 (April 16, 2004) ... 20

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 802 ... 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ... 23

MISCELLANEOUS
```

Restatement 2d of Judgments, § 24, d(9) ... 3
